
 

 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

 
BUREAU OF 

INVESTIGATION 
& 

ENFORCEMENT 

June 23, 2025 
 
Via Electronic Filing 
Matthew L. Homsher, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.  
 Pike County Light & Power Company – Gas  

Docket No. R-2024-3052357 
 I&E Letter – Not Filing Reply Brief 

 
Dear Secretary Homsher: 
 

Please be advised that the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will not be filing 
a Reply Brief in the above-captioned proceeding.  

 
Copies of this letter are being served on parties of record per the attached Certificate 

of Service.  Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.  
 
 Sincerely, 
 

 
  

Michael A. Podskoch, Jr.  
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 330132 
(717) 783-6151 
mpodskoch@pa.gov  

 
MAP/ac 
Enclosure 
 
 
cc: Administrative Law Judge Marta Guhl (via email – mguhl@pa.gov)  

Administrative Law Judge Alphonso Arnold III (via email – alphonarno@pa.gov)  
 Per Certificate of Service



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
 

 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
 

v.  
 
Pike County Light & Power Company – Gas  

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
 

Docket No. R-2024-3052357 
 

 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I am serving the foregoing Letter dated June 23, 2025, in the 

manner and upon the persons listed below. 

Served via Electronic Mail Only  
 

Whitney E. Snyder, Esq.  
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq. 
Erich W. Struble, Esq.  
HMS Legal LLP 
501 Corporate Circle, Suite 302 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 
wesnyder@hmslegal.com  
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com 
ewstruble@hmslegal.com  
Counsel for  
Pike County Light & Power Company  
 
 
Melanie Joy El Atieh, Esq.  
Jacob Guthrie, Esq.  
Ryan Morden, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate   
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
OCAPikeBRC2024@paoca.org   

Rebecca Lyttle, Esq.  
Steven C. Gray, Esq.  
Office of Small Business Advocate  
555 Walnut Street  
1st Floor, Forum Place  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
relyttle@pa.gov 
sgray@pa.gov  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Michael A. Podskoch, Jr.  
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 330132 
(717) 783-6151 
mpodskoch@pa.gov  


